NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 43RD CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2022



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

JUDICIAL COMPENSATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2022.

Index

Section		Page	
§101.	Short title	3	
§102.	Amendment		
§103.	Effective Date		

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 43RD CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2022



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

JUDICIAL COMPENSATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2022.

AN ACT to amend §402 (1) of the Judicial Compensation Act 1983, 27 MIRC Ch. 4, to provide a salary range for the judges of the District Court, which would allow step increases based upon the length of tenure and merit totalling up to \$5,000.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

§101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Judicial Compensation (Amendment) Act 2022.

§102. Amendment

§402(1) of the Judicial Compensation Act 1983 is amended to read as follows:

Chief Justice of the Supreme Court	\$30,000
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court	\$25,000
Chief Justice of the High Court	\$90,000
Associate Justice of the High Court	\$80,000
Presiding Judge of the District Court	\$38,000
Associate Judge of the District Court	\$35,000
Chief Judge of the Traditional Rights Court	\$38,000
Associate Judge of the Traditional Rights Court	\$35,000

§103. Effective Date

This Act shall take effect on October 1, 2023, in accordance with Article IV, Section 21 of the Constitution.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify:

- 1. That Nitijela Bill No: <u>78</u> was passed by the Nitijela of the Republic of the Marshall Islands on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>November</u> 2022; and
- 2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: <u>78</u> was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 7th day of December 2022.

Hon. Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Attest:

Morean S. Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands